

REGISTERED NUMBER: 03131192 (England and Wales)

**Annual Report and
Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019
for
Amey Metering Limited**



Amey Metering Limited

**Contents of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019**

Company Information	1
Strategic Report	2 to 3
Report of the Directors	4 to 5
Statement of Directors' Responsibilities	6
Independent auditor's report	7 to 9
Income Statement	10
Statement of Comprehensive Income	11
Balance Sheet	12
Statement of Changes in Equity	13
Notes to the Financial Statements	14 to 38



Amey Metering Limited

**Company Information
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019**

Directors

D S Jones
A L Nelson
P Thain

Company Secretary

Sherard Secretariat Services Limited

Registered Office

Chancery Exchange
10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

Auditor

Deloitte LLP
4 Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B1 2HZ

Amey Metering Limited

Strategic Report for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

The Directors present their strategic report for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Principal activity

The Company's principal activities during the year was in providing, installing and maintaining gas and electricity meters. There have been no changes in the Company's activities in the year under review.

Review of business and future developments

The income statement for the year is set out on page 10 and shows revenue of £15,460,000 (2018 - £20,498,000) and a loss after tax amounting to £5,580,000 (2018 - £6,224,000), all of which arose from continuing activities.

The Company's main SMART energy contract experienced reduced volumes in 2019 but volumes on the Scottish Power and Energy contract were maintained. The 2018 operating profits were adversely impacted by an exceptional charge of £2,232,000 arising from the impairment of software assets. 2019 operating losses were also reduced due to lower software amortisation charges. Administrative expenses were reduced year on year as a result of lower group management fees.

The Company is seeking to terminate the main SMART energy contract. Accordingly, the Company will experience reduced revenues in 2020.

Post balance sheet events

Issue of other equity instrument

On 10 July 2020, a fellow Amey group company, Enterprise plc, granted an equity loan facility to the Company for a total amount of £7.0 million. This is a perpetual loan with an applicable interest rate of 12-month LIBOR plus 200 basis points (see note 24 to the financial statements).

COVID-19 pandemic impact on the Amey Group (the "Group")

Since the year end, the global COVID-19 pandemic has led to significant challenges for the Group to meet, particularly with regards to ensuring the health and safety of employees. The Group has been able to keep large parts of the business fully operational with a maximum of 755 employees furloughed to date during this period of uncertainty and the Group also secured the necessary PPE to protect the workforce. Operational practices have been adapted to meet the guidelines on social distancing and minimising contacts. Reduced volumes of work have been noted and appropriate actions have been taken to utilise the various UK Government initiatives to assist the economy. For more information on the impact of COVID-19 on the Group, please see note 24 to the financial statements.

There have been no other events since the balance sheet date which materially affect the position of the Company.

Key performance indicators

The Company's principal key performance indicators are revenue and profit before tax which are shown in the income statement for the year set out on page 10.

Amey Metering Limited

Strategic Report for the Year Ended 31 December 2019(continued)

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Company's risks and other key performance indicators are only reported and managed on a Divisional basis. To gain a further understanding of this business, details of the principal risks and uncertainties and other key performance indicators are contained in the Annual Report and Financial Statements of the intermediate parent undertaking, Amey UK plc ('the Group'), for the year ended 31 December 2019. The Company is a member of the Utilities division of the Group.

Statement by the Directors in performance of their statutory duties in accordance with s172(1) of the Companies Act 2006

The Directors consider, both individually and collectively, that they have acted in the way they consider, in good faith, would be most likely to promote the success of the Company for the benefit of its members as a whole (having regard to the stakeholders and matters set out in s172(1)(a-f) of the Act) in the decisions taken during the year ended 31 December 2019 (see also the Corporate Governance statement and a detailed s172 statement on the Amey Group's website: www.amey.co.uk and the Amey UK plc 2019 group accounts for more information).

In discharging their duties in relation to s172(1) of the Companies Act 2006, the Directors have paid regard to the following matters:

- (a) the likely consequences of any decision in the long-term, such as strategic planning, Brexit impact and business development opportunities;
- (b) interests of the Group's employees including health and safety, employee involvement and initiatives, diversity, inclusion and gender pay gap issues;
- (c) the need to foster relationships with suppliers, customers and others including supplier evaluation, social values and payment practices;
- (d) to act fairly between members of the Company
- (e) impact of operations on community and the environment, including carbon management, climate crisis initiatives; and
- (f) reputation for high standards of business conduct including adoption of corporate governance standards, training of Directors and whistleblowing reporting.

As the Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Amey group of companies, and ultimately the Ferrovial group of companies, the Company's Directors discharge their duties within policies, procedures and authorisation limits set out on a group-wide basis. Further information on how officers within the Amey Group of companies discharge their duties is included in the Amey UK plc 2019 group accounts. The Directors of this Company also achieve this through attendance at relevant executive meetings, involvement in executive briefings and training, and through having responsibility for implementation of group-wide initiatives to promote best practice.

Approved by the Board on 29 July 2020 and signed on its behalf by:



A L Nelson
Director
29 July 2020

Amey Metering Limited

Report of the Directors for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

The Directors present their annual report with the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Strategic Report

Details of future developments and financial risk management can be found in the Strategic Report on pages 2 to 3 and form part of this report by cross reference.

Dividends

No dividends were paid by the Company during the year (2018 - £nil).

Directors of the Company

The Directors who held office during the year and up to the date of this Report were as follows:

D S Jones

D M McLoughlin (resigned 10 January 2020)

A L Nelson

A L Milner (resigned 12 December 2019)

The following director was appointed after the year-end:

P Thain (appointed 31 March 2020)

Directors' indemnity

Directors and Officers of the Company benefit from directors' and officers' liability insurance cover in respect of legal actions brought against them. In addition, Directors are indemnified under the Company's articles of association to the extent permitted by law, such indemnities being qualified third party indemnities.

Going concern

After making enquiries and based on the assumptions outlined in note 2 to the financial statements, the Directors have concluded that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

The Directors have considered the implications behind the Amey Group's strategic decision to divest the Company. This decision does not impact the Company's day to day operations. Amey has confirmed to the Company that, if it is unable to find a buyer that can demonstrate that it has plans to ensure that the Company will continue to be able to meet its liabilities as they fall due during the period of 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements, Amey will maintain its shareholding in the Company for that period.

Policy on slavery and human trafficking

In accordance with the Modern Slavery Act 2015, the Group is committed to ensuring that there is no modern slavery or human trafficking in our supply chains, or in any part of our business, with a zero tolerance for non-compliance. A full statement reflecting that commitment can be found on the Amey website www.amey.co.uk and an abridged statement is included in the financial statements of the Company's intermediate parent company, Amey UK plc.

Amey Metering Limited

Report of the Directors for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

Statement as to disclosure of information to the auditor

So far as the Directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information (as defined by Section 418 of the Companies Act 2006) of which the Company's auditor is unaware, and each Director has taken all the steps that he or she ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself or herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

Reappointment of auditor

Deloitte LLP has been appointed as Auditor and has expressed their willingness to continue in office as Auditor. In accordance with s487 of the Companies Act 2006, Deloitte LLP will be re-appointed as Auditor to the Company.

Approved by the Board on 29 July 2020 and signed on its behalf by:

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'A L Nelson', is written over a horizontal dotted line.

A L Nelson
Director

29 July 2020

Amey Metering Limited

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including FRS 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework'.

Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Amey Metering Limited

Independent auditor's report to the members of Amey Metering Limited

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements of Amey Metering Limited (the 'Company'):

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2019 and of its loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice including Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework'; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements which comprise:

- the income statement;
- the statement of comprehensive income;
- the balance sheet;
- the statement of changes in equity; and
- the related notes 1 to 25.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK including the Financial Reporting Council's (the 'FRC's') Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We are required by ISAs (UK) to report in respect of the following matters where:

- the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the Directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Amey Metering Limited

Independent auditor's report to the members of Amey Metering Limited (continued)

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Responsibilities of Directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement, the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Amey Metering Limited

Independent auditor's report to the members of Amey Metering Limited (continued)

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report in respect of the following matters if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



.....
Peter Gallimore FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
Birmingham
United Kingdom
29 July 2020

Amey Metering Limited**Income Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2019**

	Note	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Revenue	4	15,460	20,498
Cost of sales (including exceptional charge of £nil (2018 - £2,532,000))	6	<u>(16,830)</u>	<u>(26,865)</u>
Gross loss		(1,370)	(6,367)
Administrative expenses		<u>(706)</u>	<u>(992)</u>
Operating loss		(2,076)	(7,359)
Finance expense	7	<u>(163)</u>	<u>(116)</u>
Loss before taxation	8	(2,239)	(7,475)
Tax on loss	9	<u>(3,341)</u>	<u>1,251</u>
Loss for the year		<u>(5,580)</u>	<u>(6,224)</u>

The notes on pages 14 to 38 form part of these financial statements.

Amey Metering Limited**Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended 31 December 2019**

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Loss for the year	(5,580)	(6,224)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	(5,580)	(6,224)

The notes on pages 14 to 38 form part of these financial statements.

Amey Metering Limited (Registered number: 03131192)

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2019

	Note	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	11	744	904
		<u>744</u>	<u>904</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	12	2,278	1,545
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	13	29,759	32,349
Debtors: amounts falling due after more than one year	13	1,154	4,656
Cash at bank and in hand		253	149
		<u>33,444</u>	<u>38,699</u>
Creditors:			
Amounts falling due within one year	14	(35,553)	(33,150)
Net current (liabilities)/assets		<u>(2,109)</u>	<u>5,549</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		(1,365)	6,453
Creditors:			
Amounts falling due after more than one year	15	(50)	-
Provisions for liabilities	18	(2,980)	(5,268)
Net (liabilities)/assets		<u>(4,395)</u>	<u>1,185</u>
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	20	-	-
Retained (deficit)/earnings		<u>(4,395)</u>	<u>1,185</u>
Shareholders' (deficit)/funds		<u>(4,395)</u>	<u>1,185</u>

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 July 2020 and signed on its behalf by:



A L Nelson

Director

29 July 2020

The notes on pages 14 to 38 form part of these financial statements.

Amey Metering Limited

Statement of Changes in Equity for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

	Share capital £'000	Retained earnings £'000	Total £'000
At 1 January 2018	-	7,385	7,385
Impact of transition to IFRS 15	-	24	24
At 1 January 2018 after transition to IFRS 15	-	7,409	7,409
Loss for the year	-	(6,224)	(6,224)
Total comprehensive loss	-	(6,224)	(6,224)
At 31 December 2018	-	1,185	1,185

	Share capital £'000	Retained earnings/(deficit) £'000	Total £'000
At 1 January 2019	-	1,185	1,185
Loss for the year	-	(5,580)	(5,580)
Total comprehensive loss	-	(5,580)	(5,580)
At 31 December 2019	-	(4,395)	(4,395)

Post balance sheet event - issue of other equity instrument

On 10 July 2020, a fellow Amey group company, Enterprise plc, granted an equity loan facility to the Company for a total amount of £7.0 million, which is classed as Other equity instrument (see note 24). This is a perpetual loan with an applicable interest rate of 12-month LIBOR plus 200 basis points.

The notes on pages 14 to 38 form part of these financial statements.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

1 General information

The principal activity of Amey Metering Limited (the Company) was in providing, installing and maintaining gas and electricity meters and it operates principally within the UK. The Company is a private company limited by share capital, incorporated and domiciled in the UK and registered in England and Wales.

The Company Secretary and address of the registered office is as follows:

Sherard Secretariat Services Limited

Chancery Exchange
10 Fumival Street
London
EC4A 1AB
United Kingdom

2 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework' and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

On 1 January 2019, the following standards which might have an impact on the financial statements came into force in the European Union and have subsequently been approved for use in the United Kingdom: IFRS 16 Leases, Amendments to IFRS 9, IFRS 19 and IAS 28, IFRIC Interpretation 23 and Annual Improvements to IFRS 2015-2017 cycle. No significant impact on the Company financial statements has been identified because of these amendments, other than those identified below:

IFRS 16: Leases

This standard establishes one sole accounting model for lessors, where the amounts in the balance sheet will be increased by the recognition of right-of-use assets and the corresponding financial liabilities for the future payment obligations relating to leases classified to date as operating leases.

The modified retrospective approach has been applied at the transition date, recognising the same amount in both assets as in liabilities, for the cumulative effect of first-time adoption of the standard at 1 January 2019, without restating the information for comparative periods. In addition, the standard has not been applied on transition to contracts that were previously carried as operating where they did not meet the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 or if they come under the exceptions allowed by the standard with respect to the recognition of short-term (less than twelve months remaining at time of recognition) or low-value leases (less than £5,000).

The Company has identified £0.2 million of right-of use assets at 1 January 2019 which are now included in tangible fixed assets. A corresponding finance lease liability of £0.2 million has been recognised as part of external borrowings, using an implicit interest rate of 2.8% to determine the present value of remaining payments of in-scope finance leases. As the modified retrospective approach has been applied, there is no impact on previously reported earnings or on shareholders' funds. In addition, the Company has chosen to present right-of-use assets as part of tangible fixed assets with the corresponding finance lease liability presented as part of creditors rather than reporting these as separate line items on the Company balance sheet.

The impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the balance sheet as at 1 January 2019 is set out in note 23 to the financial statements.

Other new standards or interpretations applicable to the Company for accounting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2020 are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Summary of disclosure exemptions

The Company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions in preparing these financial statements, as permitted by FRS 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework':

- the requirements of paragraphs 45(b) and 46 to 52 of IFRS 2 Share-based Payment;
- the requirements of paragraphs 62, B64(d), B64(e), B64(g), B64(h), B64(j) to B64(m), B64(n)(ii), B64(o)(ii), B64(p), B64(q)(ii), B66 and B67 of IFRS 3 Business Combinations;
- the requirements of paragraph 33(c) of IFRS 5 Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations;
- the requirements of IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures;
- the requirements of paragraphs 91 to 99 of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement;
- the requirement in paragraph 38 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements to present comparative information in respect of:
 - paragraph 79(a)(iv) of IAS 1;
 - paragraph 73(e) of IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment;
 - paragraph 118(e) of IAS 38 Intangible Assets;
 - paragraphs 76 and 79(d) of IAS 40 Investment Property;
- the requirements of paragraphs 10(d), 10(f), 16, 38A, 38B, 38C, 38D, 40A, 40B, 40C, 40D and 111 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements;
- the requirements of paragraphs 134 to 136 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements;
- the requirements of IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows;
- the requirements of paragraphs 30 and 31 of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors;
- the requirements of paragraphs 17 and 18A of IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures;
- the requirements in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures to disclose related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group;
- IFRS 2, 'Share based payments';
- IAS 36, 'Impairment of assets' paragraphs 134 and 135;
- IFRS 15, 'Revenue from contracts with customers': second sentence of paragraph 110, and paragraphs 113(a), 114, 115, 118, 119 (a) to (c), 120 to 127 and 129; and
- IFRS 16, 'Leases': paragraph 52, the second sentence of paragraph 89 and paragraphs 90, 91 and 93. Paragraph 58, provided that the disclosure of details of indebtedness required by paragraph 61(c) of Schedule 1 of the Regulations is presented separately for lease liabilities and other liabilities in total.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Going concern

The Company is a subsidiary of Amey UK plc (the Group) and its financial resources are managed on a group basis. The Company is accordingly a cross-guarantor to certain borrowings and liabilities of the Group as described in note 21. The ultimate parent of the Group is Ferrovial, S.A. The Group is financed through a mixture of shareholder equity, other equity instruments issued to Ferrovial companies, intercompany debt from Ferrovial companies, finance leases, non-recourse project-related bank term loans, other bank loans and overdrafts.

The Directors have considered the implications behind the Amey Group's strategic decision to divest the Company. This decision does not impact the Company's day to day operations. Amey has confirmed to the Company that, if it is unable to find a buyer that can demonstrate that it has plans to ensure that the Company will continue to be able to meet its liabilities as they fall due during the period of 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements, Amey will maintain its shareholding in the Company for that period.

The Group's key external banking facilities are through five five-year bilateral facility agreements of £32 million with each of HSBC Bank plc, Lloyds Bank plc, Royal Bank of Canada, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc and Santander (Abbey National Treasury Services plc). These agreements total £160 million with £32 million maturing in July 2021 and £128 million maturing in July 2022. A subsidiary company of the Group also has an additional facility of £23 million with The Royal Bank of Scotland plc which matures in June 2021 following an increase from £12 million and renewal for a further year.

At 31 December 2019, £96 million of these facilities were undrawn and the Group also held £58 million of unrestricted cash on the Group balance sheet. Although the average net debt balance of the Group during 2019 was £30 million, the payments made to Birmingham in the latter half of last year has meant that the headroom available to the Group has reduced.

Since the year end, the financial strength of the Group has been strengthened by the conversion of £169.0 million of existing loans from Ferrovial to equity loan on 26 February 2020 with no fixed repayment date, and by the deferral of the repayment of £85.0million of other loans from Ferrovial for a further year to 31 July 2021.

In light of this reduced headroom, the Directors of the Group have reviewed a number of factors including:

- the future business plans of the Group (comprising the budget for 2020 and the strategic plan for 2021 to 2024);
- the availability of core and ancillary financing facilities including those provided by Ferrovial;
- the compliance with the related net debt/EBITDA banking covenant which must remain under 3.00x;
- the projected drawn positions and headroom available on the core committed financing facilities; and
- the projected future cash flows of the Group comprising:
 - a Base Case forecast built up from the budget for 2020; and
 - a Reasonable Worst Case ('RWC') forecast which applies sensitivities against the Base Case forecast for the implications arising from the assets held for sale status of the non-core business units, various Group restructuring plans, reasonably possible adverse variations in performance, reflecting the ongoing volatility in UK trading performance and sector dynamics.

The RWC forecast looks at the following key sensitivities:

- a reduction to the Group's EBITDA of £15 million per quarter for the 2021 financial year;
- additional sensitivity around the timing of receipts;
- assumption allowing for a more pessimistic view of trade payables;
- a delay in the dates budgeted for the sale of the non-core businesses; and
- repayment of up to £55 million of the Group's banking facilities.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Going concern (continued)

The Group's cash flow forecasts show that there is sufficient liquidity to enable it to continue trading should the above sensitivities materialise. Management has also modelled the impact of several additional one-off sensitivities such as the implication arising from contractor failures, treatment plant stability, lower sale proceeds and COVID-19 and concluded that it has enough headroom to manage these events. There are also a number of actions that management can take in order to mitigate any significant reduction in headroom from these one-off sensitivities, including delaying Ferrovial management fees and interest and also payments to suppliers.

The Board has also considered the implications behind the continued strategic decision of Ferrovial to divest its Services portfolio, recently reconfirmed in February 2020. This decision does not impact Amey's day-to-day operations and, in any event, as the Group does not rely on Ferrovial contractual guarantees there are no implications to the ongoing trading operations of the Group. The impact on Amey's financing arising from a change of control would be as follows:

- Amey's external facilities totalling £160 million may become due for repayment subject to the change of control requirements which require the buyer to be of equivalent credit rating to our ultimate parent company;
- The £55 million consideration still outstanding to Amey Birmingham Highways Limited would be immediately payable under the terms of the settlement agreement; and
- Amey's facilities due to our parent company, Ferrovial, as described earlier in this report, would be due for repayment if this debt was not transferred or extinguished on sale.

Notwithstanding the above, the Board of Amey no longer consider that there is material uncertainty in its going concern status in the event of a sale. In making this decision the Board has assessed the following points.

- As forecast, in the second half of 2019 the Group has paid the £160 million to Birmingham City Council. £75 million was provided by Ferrovial and the balance was from the Group's own resources;
- Since the previous set of financial statements there has been ongoing dialogue between the board members of Amey and board members and senior executives of Ferrovial. These conversations have given the Board comfort that Ferrovial is committed to an orderly sale process to a reputable buyer with appropriate financial standing. Ferrovial's actions, such as the recent conversion of additional debt to equity have been evidence of Ferrovial's support to Amey and consistent with these verbal assurances. Given the 20-year association between Ferrovial and Amey, the £135 million of additional funding in the last two years, the existing investments that Ferrovial has in the UK outside of Amey and Ferrovial's strong social and business values, the Board consider it to be highly improbable that Ferrovial would do anything to jeopardise its reputation such as a fire-sale at undervalue;
- Ferrovial is also fully aware of the powers of the trustees under the governing documents of the defined benefit pension schemes and of the regulatory regime operated by the Pension Regulator and would have regard, as appropriate, to factors relating to the defined benefit pension schemes on any sale; and
- Ferrovial's chief executive has stated that Ferrovial will only sell Amey for full value. The implication of this is that the successful buyer would stand to lose its full investment if it had not arranged for suitable refinancing, waivers or other alternative plans for the business. The Board believes, based on evidence gained during the sale process in 2019, that a sale to a buyer that could not demonstrate its capability to ensure Amey remains appropriately funded to be highly improbable and the Board therefore expects Amey to be a going concern, with suitable financing after such sale.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Going concern (continued)

The Directors have also noted the evidence of Ferrovia's continuing commitment as set out below.

- Ferrovia extinguished a further £169 million of its loans to the Group on 26 February 2020 which were replaced with an equity loan with no fixed repayment date;
- Ferrovia have agreed to the deferment of the remaining loans of £85 million for a further year to 31 July 2021;
- Ferrovia has provided the Board with confirmation that it will continue to defer payment of management fees;
- Ferrovia supports Amey in its decision to dispose of its non-core business in order to simplify and de-risk the Group; and
- Ferrovia confirmed to the Board that if it is unable to find a buyer it can demonstrate has plans to ensure that the Amey will continue to be able to meet its liabilities under its external financing facilities and under the settlement agreement with Birmingham City Council as they fall due during the period of 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements, and Ferrovia will maintain its shareholding in Amey for that period.

In summary, since Amey's last set of financial statements for the year ended 2018 signed in July 2019, Ferrovia has provided additional equity, additional funding and a letter of comfort to the Board regarding the outcome of any sale process. The Group has also settled all the sums due in 2019 in respect of the Birmingham contract. This is a material change to the position that existed at the time of the approval of the previous set of financial statements. The Directors believe that Amey is in a stable operating environment with clear evidence that Ferrovia continues to be a supportive shareholder who will ensure that Amey continues to operate successfully for the foreseeable future.

Over the last few weeks, the Group has been updating the RWC forecast to incorporate the potential impact of COVID-19 on its cash flows. Management have looked at both a moderate and a severe revenue shortfall scenario and both of these scenarios have been further sensitised under the assumption that there is a return to normal trading over a medium term and over a longer term. The impact on the forecast profits of the Group of the above scenarios is a range between £30 million and £50 million. The main variables considered to quantify the range of £30 to £50m range of pandemic impact have been the extent of operational disruption, the potential for diminished volumes, contract modifications (changes in the economic activity caused by the pandemic causing the renegotiation of the terms of existing contracts and arrangements) and the impact of lower performance on the gain-share mechanisms of the contracts. The operational disruption and potential diminished volumes have been assessed in a moderate and severe scenario. In the moderate scenario, we have seen a 20-30% reduction in volumes during lock down period and then gradual recovery of the business activity. In the severe scenario, a 50%-60% reduction of the labour force would be out of action during lock down period impacting volumes, then gradual recovery of the business activity. The analysis of the contract modifications and gain-share impacts has been performed on a contract by contract basis.

The pandemic has also delayed the disposal processes for our held for sale businesses which are now likely to complete over the next 12 months as the transaction markets reopen. Our modelled RWC cash flows include full consideration for any cash outflows associated with these businesses in our 2020 budget and we have included a £45 million sensitivity against our 2021 strategic plan in respect of the risk of any additional cash outflows if any disposals have still not been completed. The impact of the pandemic on our revenue at the end of May 2020 was £59 million (associated profit impact: £14 million loss) representing 6.7% of budgeted sales highlighting the relatively limited impact on our volume through the lockdown period. During this period, we have also won new work valued at £620 million.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Going concern (continued)

Overlaid on these scenarios the Directors have incorporated the various UK Government initiatives that have been enacted or announced over the last few weeks, which have been set out below:

- The funding by Government of 80% of the wages of employees that have been furloughed (subject to a cap of £2,500 per employee);
- Procurement Policy Note 02/20: Supplier relief due to COVID-19 which ensures stability of revenue over the next three months. This envisages that contracting authorities continue to pay suppliers at risk due to COVID-19 on a continuity and retention basis. Contracting authorities can make advance payments to suppliers if necessary and contracting authorities should pay suppliers as quickly as possible to maintain cash flow and protect jobs. Procurement Policy Note 04/20 follows 02/20 and will similarly be relied upon;
- The ability to defer VAT and PAYE payments with repayments of this deferral to be made prior to the end of the 2020/21 tax year. The Group has agreement to defer VAT payments due for the period March to June 2020 until 31 March 2021 and also deferred PAYE payments due from March onwards until the end of June 2020; and
- The Guidance note issued by Government regarding PFIs which states that PFI contractors should consider themselves to be part of the public sector in response to the current COVID-19 emergency.

The additional liquidity provided by the above initiatives have given the Board assurance that the Group will have sufficient resources to cope with the worst-case scenario above without breaching covenant limits (all of which have been calculated before considering whether any impact of COVID-19 would be excluded as an exceptional item).

Other principal accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Revenue recognition

All revenue is accounted for under the requirements of IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Set out below are specific details of the methods applied as part of this policy:

(i) General revenue recognition criterion

The first step for revenue recognition purposes is to identify the contracts and the performance obligations contained therein. The number of performance obligations that a contract has will depend on the type of contract and the activity. In general, the performance obligations that the Group engages in are satisfied over time and not at a specific point in time, since the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the entity's performance as the service is performed.

With respect to the method for recognising revenue over time (i.e. the method for measuring progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation), the Group has established certain criteria that are applied consistently for similar performance obligations. In this regard, the method chosen by the Group to measure the value of goods or services for which control is transferred to the customer over time is the output method; this method is applied provided that the progress of the work performed can be measured on the basis of the contract and during its performance.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition (continued)

In contracts to provide different highly interrelated goods or services in order to produce a combined output, which is habitually the case in contracts with a construction activity, the applicable output method is that of surveys of performance completed to date (or measured unit of work), according to which revenue is recognised corresponding to the units of work performed and on the basis of the price allocated thereto. Under this method, on a regular basis, the units of work completed under each contract are measured and the corresponding output is recognised as revenue. Costs of work or services projects performed are recognised on an accrual basis, and the costs actually incurred in completing the units performed are recognised as an expense, together with those which, even though they are expected to be incurred in the future, have to be allocated to the units of work completed to date.

Also, in routine or recurring service contracts (in which the services are substantially the same), such as maintenance and cleaning services, which are transferred with the same pattern of consumption over time and whose remuneration consists of a recurring fixed amount over the term of the contract (e.g. monthly or annual payment), in such a way that the customer receives and consumes the benefits of the services as the entity provides them, the method selected by the Group to recognise revenue is the time elapsed output method. Under this method, revenue is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the contract and costs are recognised on an accrual basis.

Lastly, only in those contracts that are not for routine or recurring services and for which the unitary price of the units to be performed cannot be determined, use of the of the stage of completion measured in terms of the costs incurred (input method) is permitted. Under this method, the entity recognises revenue based on the proportion that costs incurred to date bear to the total costs expected to be incurred to complete the work, taking into account the expected margins of the whole project per the latest updated budget. This method involves measuring the proportion of the costs incurred in the work completed to date to the total costs envisaged and recognising revenue in proportion to total expected revenue. Under this method, the proportion that contract costs incurred bear to the estimated total contract costs is used to determine the revenue to be recognised, by reference to the estimated margin for the entire term of the contract. As indicated above, this method is only applied to complex construction or service contracts with a fixed price ("lump sum") in which it is not possible to break down the units produced and measure them.

(ii) Recognition of revenue from contract modifications, claims and disputes

Contract modifications are defined as changes in the scope of the work, other than changes envisaged in the original contract, that may result in a change in the revenue associated with that contract. Modifications to the initial contract require the customer's technical and financial approval before billings can be issued and the amounts relating to the additional work can be collected. The Group does not recognise the revenue from such additional work until the customer's approval has been obtained. In cases where the additional work has been approved but the corresponding change in price has not been determined, the requirement described below for variable consideration is applied: namely, to recognise revenue for an amount with respect to which it is highly probable that a significant reversal will not occur. The costs associated with these additional units or services performed are recognised when incurred, irrespective of whether or not the modification has been approved.

A claim is a request for payment or compensation from the customer (for example, for compensation, reimbursement of costs, or a legally compulsory inflation review) that is made directly to the customer. The method followed by the Group with respect to claims is to apply the method described above for modifications, when the claims are not covered by the contract, or the method used for variable consideration, when the claims are covered by the contract but need to be quantified.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition (continued)

(ii) Recognition of revenue from contract modifications, claims and disputes (continued)

A dispute is the result of a disconformity or rejection following a claim made to the customer under the contract, the resolution of which is dependent on a procedure conducted directly with the customer or a court or arbitration proceeding. Per the criteria followed by the Group, revenue relating to disputes in which the enforceability of the amount claimed is questioned is not recognised, and previously recognised revenue is derecognised, since the dispute demonstrates the absence of the customer's approval of the work completed. If the customer only questions the price, revenue recognition is based on the criterion applied in cases of variable consideration discussed below.

Only in those cases in which there is a legal report confirming that the rights under dispute are clearly due and enforceable and that, therefore, at least the costs directly associated with the related service will be recovered, may revenue be recognised up to the limit of the amount of the costs incurred.

(iii) Variable consideration

If the consideration promised in a contract includes a variable amount, this amount is recognised only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount recognised will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

(iv) Balance sheet items relating to revenue recognition: amounts recoverable on contracts/payments received on account

Unlike the method used to recognise contract revenue, the amounts billed to the customer are based on achievement of the various milestones established in the contract and on acknowledgement thereof by the customer, which takes the form of a contractual document called "certificate of completion" or "work order". Thus, the amounts recognised as revenue for a given year do not necessarily coincide with the amounts billed to or certified by the customer. In the case of contracts in which the goods or services transferred to the customer exceed the related amount billed or certified, the difference is recognised (as a contract asset) in an asset account called "Amounts recoverable on contracts" under "Trade and other receivables", whereas in contracts in which the goods or services transferred are lower than the amount billed to or certified by the customer, the difference is recognised (as a contract liability) in a liability account called "Deferred income" under "Trade and other payables".

Intangible assets (software)

Costs associated with computer software maintenance are recognised as an expense as incurred. Computer software purchase and development costs are recognised as assets and are amortised over their estimated useful lives, which does not exceed five years.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Depreciation is calculated to write down the cost less estimated residual value of all tangible fixed assets by equal annual instalments over their expected useful lives. Freehold land and buildings are not depreciated. The rates generally applicable are:

Short leasehold land and buildings – term of the lease
Plant and machinery - 5 to 20 years

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Leasing and hire purchase contracts

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are included in property, plant and equipment and are depreciated over the shorter of the contract term or their useful life. The net obligation relating to finance leases and hire purchase contracts is included as a liability. The interest element of leasing payments represents a constant proportion of the capital balance outstanding and is charged to the income statement over the period of the lease. Costs in respect of other lease commitments are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease period.

Following the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases on 1 January 2019, the distinction between operating and finance leases has been removed with all leases now considered to be finance leases except for short-term leases of less than twelve months duration or for leases with low value assets. These exceptions will continue to be accounted for as other lease commitments.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using either the weighted average method or the first-in, first-out method as appropriate.

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are amounts due from customers for services performed in the ordinary course of business. They are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, less provision for impairment.

Financial instruments

Recognition and de-recognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are de-recognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is de-recognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Classification and initial measurement of financial assets

Except for those trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component, and which are measured at the transaction price in accordance with IFRS 15, all financial assets are initially measured at fair value adjusted for applicable transaction costs. Financial assets, other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments, are classified into the following categories: amortised cost; fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL); or fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). The classification is determined by both the Group's business model for managing the financial asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

(a) Financial assets at amortised cost - financial assets are measured at amortised cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not designated as FVTPL): they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

(b) Financial assets at FVTPL - financial assets that are held within a different business model other than 'hold to collect' or 'hold to collect and sell' are categorised at FVTPL. Further, irrespective of business model, financial assets whose contractual cash flows are not solely payments of principal and interest are accounted for at FVTPL. All derivative financial instruments fall into this category, except for those designated and effective as hedging instruments, for which the hedge accounting requirements apply (see below).

(c) Financial assets at FVOCI - the Group accounts for financial assets at FVOCI if the assets meet the following conditions: they are held under a business model whose objective it is 'hold to collect' the associated cash flows and the contractual terms of financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest. Any gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI) will be recycled upon de-recognition of the asset.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9's impairment requirements use forward-looking information to recognise expected credit losses - the 'expected credit loss (ECL) model'. Instruments within the scope of the requirements include loans and other debt-type financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI, trade receivables, contract assets recognised and measured under IFRS 15 and loan commitments and some financial guarantee contracts (for the issuer) that are not measured at FVTPL. Recognition of credit losses is no longer dependent on the Group first identifying a credit loss event. Instead the Group considers a broader range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses, including past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the future cash flows of the instrument.

In applying this forward-looking approach, a distinction is made between: Stage 1 - financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition or that have low credit risk; Stage 2 - financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition and whose credit risk is not low; and Stage 3 - financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date. Twelve-month expected credit losses are recognised for the first category while lifetime expected credit losses are recognised for the second category. Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of the financial instrument.

(a) Trade and other receivables - trade receivables are initially recognised and carried at the lower of their original invoiced value and recoverable amount. Balances are written off when the probability of recovery is remote. The Group makes use of a simplified approach in accounting for trade and other receivables and records the loss allowance as lifetime expected credit losses. These are the expected shortfalls in contractual cash flows, considering the potential for default at any point during the life of the financial instrument. The Group uses historical experience, external indicators and forward-looking information to calculate the expected credit losses. The Group assesses impairment of trade receivables on a collective basis. Where they possess shared credit risk characteristics, they have been grouped based on industry sector global default rates.

(b) Intercompany loans receivable - intercompany advances to other Group companies are all held to maturity, neither parties have an option to call or prepay the loan before the contracted maturity date. Such assets are held under a business model to hold and collect contractual cash flows and therefore meet the 'solely payments of principal and interest' test. No embedded derivatives are currently recognised in these advances, and the amortised cost classification is not impacted. All intercompany advances are assessed for impairment under the ECL model.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered. An equity instrument is any contract that provides a residual interest in the assets of a business after deducting all other liabilities.

The Group's financial liabilities include borrowings, trade and other payables and derivative financial instruments. Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and, where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the Group designated a financial liability at FVTPL. Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method except for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, which are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognised in profit or loss (other than derivative financial instruments that are designated and effective as hedging instruments). All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument's fair value that are reported in profit or loss are included within finance costs.

(a) Borrowings - borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost unless they form part of a fair value hedge relationship. Any difference between the amount initially recognised (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the EIR method. Borrowings being novated or cancelled and re-issued, with a substantial modification of the terms, are accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability, with any resulting gain or loss recognised in the income statement.

(b) Trade and other payables - trade and other payables are non-interest bearing and are stated at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method.

(c) Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities - derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered and are subsequently re-measured at their fair value. Derivative financial instruments are accounted for at FVTPL except for derivatives designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedge relationships, which require a specific accounting treatment. To qualify for hedge accounting, the hedging relationship must meet the following requirements: there is an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument; and the effect of credit risk does not dominate the value changes that result from that economic relationship. The method of recognising the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged. The Group designates certain derivatives either as fair value hedges, where they hedge exposure to changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability or as cash flow hedges, where they hedge exposure to variability in cash flows that are attributable to a risk associated with any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset, liability or forecasted transaction. The Group documents at the inception of the transaction the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management objectives and strategy for undertaking various hedging transactions. The Group also documents, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, its assessment of whether the derivatives used in hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of hedged items. The fair value of a derivatives is classified as a non-current asset or liability when the remaining maturity is more than 12 months and as a current asset or liability where it is less than 12 months.

(d) Fair value hedge - all hedging relationships that were hedging relationships under IAS 39 at the 31 December 2017 reporting date meet the IFRS 9's criteria for hedge accounting at 1 January 2018 and are therefore regarded as continuing hedging relationships. Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recorded in the income statement, together with any changes in the fair value gains and losses on any underlying hedged items that are part of a fair value hedging relationship. If the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, the adjustment to the carrying amount of a hedged item for which the EIR method is used is amortised in the income statement over the period to maturity.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities (continued)

(e) Cash flow hedge - the effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in OCI. To the extent that the hedge is effective, changes in the fair value of derivatives designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges are recognised in OCI and included within the cash flow hedge reserve in equity. Any ineffectiveness in the hedge relationship is recognised immediately in profit or loss. Amounts accumulated in equity are recycled in the income statement in the periods when the hedged item affects profit or loss. When a hedging instrument expires or is sold, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when the forecast transaction is ultimately recognised in the income statement. When or if a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was reported in equity is immediately transferred to the income statement.

(f) Derivatives at fair value through profit and loss - certain derivative instruments do not qualify for hedge accounting. Changes in the fair value of these derivative instruments are recognised immediately in the income statement. When derivatives are designated in a hedge relationship, the net interest payable or receivable on those derivatives is recorded net of the interest on the underlying hedged item in the income statement. When derivatives are not in a hedge relationship, the fair value changes on these derivatives are recognised within fair value gains or losses on financial instruments in the income statement. The interest payable and receivable on those derivatives are recorded at their net amount in finance costs in the income statement.

Current and deferred income tax

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except that a change attributable to an item of income or expense recognised as other comprehensive income is also recognised directly in other comprehensive income.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the company operates and generates taxable income.

Deferred income tax is recognised on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements and on unused tax losses or tax credits in the company. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and a valuation allowance is set up against deferred tax assets so that the net carrying amount equals the highest amount that is more likely than not to be recovered based on current or future taxable profit.

Pre-contract costs and certain other costs arising on contracts

The Company expenses all pre-contract costs and other costs where recovery is not specifically provided for in accordance with the contract terms. The Company recognises on the balance sheet bid costs where it is virtually certain that a contract will be obtained, and the contract is expected to result in future net cash inflows with a present value greater than the amount recognised as an asset and where recovery is specifically provided for in accordance with the contract terms. Costs, which have been expensed, are not subsequently reinstated when a contract award is achieved.

Cash at bank and in hand

Cash in hand includes cash and deposits with banks. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Creditors

Obligations to pay for goods and services are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Exceptional items

Material items of income and expense are disclosed separately in the financial statements where it is necessary to do so in order to provide further understanding of the financial performance of the Company due to their nature or amount.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are measured at the Directors' best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date and are discounted to present value where the effect is material.

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS 101 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in the process of applying the Company's existing accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed below:

IFRS 15

Estimates taken into consideration for the purpose of recognising revenue from contracts with customers including most notably those associated with: determining whether enforceable rights exist, in order to recognise revenue; determining whether a contract modification has been approved; establishing whether the conditions for recognising revenue for variable consideration are met; recognising revenue in relation to a claim or a dispute; establishing whether the contract includes one or several performance obligations, and determining the price allocable to each of them; defining for each performance obligation the applicable method for recognising revenue over time, taking into account that, based on the accounting policy established by the Company, the preferred method is the "survey of performance completed to date" output method (units of production or based on time elapsed), and the "stage of completion measured in terms of costs incurred" input model is applied in those cases in which the services provided are not routine and recurring services and in which the unit price of the units of work to be performed cannot be determined; in the case of contracts recognised using the survey of performance completed to date method, measuring the units completed and the price that can be allocated thereto; in the case of contracts recognised using the "percentage of completion method" input method, defining the costs incurred relative to total contract costs, and the expected profit margin for the contract; determining whether to capitalise bidding costs and mobilisation costs; and making estimates relating to the calculation of the provision for expected losses and deferred expenses.

Provisions

Significant judgements have been applied in respect of estimation of the provision for expected contract losses.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

4 Revenue

Revenue was wholly attributable to the principal activity of providing, installing and maintaining gas and electricity meters. All revenue arises solely in the UK.

5 Employees and Directors

The Company had no direct employees in either 2019 or 2018. The costs of employees of Amey Services Limited are recharged to this Company in direct support of its trade.

No Directors were remunerated through the Company in either 2019 or 2018.

Details of the remuneration of the other Directors, whose services are of a non-executive nature and who are also directors of the Company's intermediate parent undertaking, Amey UK plc, or of its fellow group undertaking, Enterprise Managed Services Limited, are disclosed in those companies' financial statements. Their remuneration is deemed to be wholly attributable to their services to those companies. The emoluments of the other Directors are paid by the parent group. Their remuneration is deemed to be wholly attributable to their services to the parent group.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

6 Exceptional items

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Impairment of non-current assets	-	2,532

In 2018, the Company reviewed the carrying value of software on certain contracts and identified impairments of £2,532,000 arising on anticipated under-recovery of those assets through future cash flows.

7 Finance expense

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Other interest payable	31	35
Finance lease interest	7	-
Payable to fellow subsidiary undertakings	125	81
	<u>163</u>	<u>116</u>

Amey Metering Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****8 Loss before taxation**

The loss before taxation is stated after charging/(crediting):

	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Deferred income (recognised) in the year	(48)	(25)
Amortisation		
- other intangible assets	-	2,669
Depreciation		
- owned assets	277	129
- leased assets	67	-
Amortisation of bid and mobilisation costs	1,360	3,474
Short term and low value lease rentals		
- land and buildings	141	216
- hire of plant and machinery	1,693	2,326
- IT licences and rentals	2,141	1,181
Cost of inventory recognised as an expense	1,187	1,694
Exceptional items: impairment of software (see note 6)	-	2,532

The auditor's remuneration is borne by Amey Group Services Limited, a fellow subsidiary undertaking of the Company, and is not recharged.

Short term and low value lease rentals include recharge of costs incurred by fellow group undertakings on behalf of the Company.

9 Taxation**Analysis of tax expense/(income)**

	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Current tax		
Tax - current year	(390)	(1,346)
Tax – adjustment in respect of prior period	1,347	-
Total current tax	957	(1,346)
Deferred tax - current year charge	1,815	235
Deferred tax - adjustment in respect of prior period	569	(140)
Total deferred tax	2,384	95
Total tax expense/(income) in income statement	3,341	(1,251)

Amey Metering Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****9 Taxation (continued)****Factors affecting the tax expense/(income)**

The tax assessed for the year differs from the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19.00% (2018 - 19.00%)

The differences are reconciled below:

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Loss before income tax	(2,239)	(7,475)
Tax on loss calculated at standard rate	(425)	(1,420)
Effects of:		
Increase/(decrease) in tax from adjustment for prior periods	1,915	(140)
Transfer pricing adjustment	6	-
Increase from effect of expenses not deductible in determining taxable profit	-	9
Deferred tax (credit)/expense from unrecognised temporary difference from a prior period	1,843	293
Deferred tax expense relating to changes in tax rates or laws	2	7
Tax expense/(income)	3,341	(1,251)

The UK Finance Act 2017 included provision for the main rate of corporation tax to reduce from 19% to 17% from 1 April 2020. A Budget Resolution passed on 17 March 2020 included provision for the main rate of corporation tax to remain at 19% from 1 April 2020 and not reduce to 17% as previously legislated. The anticipated decrease in the Company's tax charge will now not materialise. As the rate change will be enacted after the balance sheet date, it is a non-adjusting post balance sheet event. However, the impact of recognising deferred tax at 19% would be to increase the net deferred tax asset by £70,000 as at 31 December 2019.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

10 Intangible fixed assets

	Computer software £'000	Total £'000
Cost		
At 1 January 2019	5,233	5,233
At 31 December 2019	5,233	5,233
Amortisation		
At 1 January 2019	5,233	5,233
At 31 December 2019	5,233	5,233
Net book value		
At 31 December 2019	-	-
At 31 December 2018	-	-

11 Tangible fixed assets

	Short leasehold land and buildings £'000	Plant and machinery £'000	Total £'000
Cost			
At 1 January 2019	-	5,366	5,366
Additions arising on the adoption of IFRS 16	184	-	184
Disposals	-	(71)	(71)
At 31 December 2019	184	5,295	5,479
Depreciation			
At 1 January 2019	-	4,462	4,462
Charge for the year	67	277	344
Eliminated on disposal	-	(71)	(71)
At 31 December 2019	67	4,668	4,735
Net book value			
At 31 December 2019	117	627	744
At 31 December 2018	-	904	904

The net book value of tangible fixed assets held under finance leases and similar hire purchase contracts amounted to £0.1 million (2018 - £nil) all of which was in respect of leasehold property. Additions of tangible fixed assets held under finance leases and similar hire purchase contracts during the year of £0.2 million arose on the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases. The depreciation charge for the year for assets held under finance leases and similar hire purchase contracts was £0.1 million (2018 - £nil).

Amey Metering Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****12 Inventories**

	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Raw materials and consumables	2,278	1,545

13 Trade and other receivables

	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Trade debtors	3,696	1,758
Amounts recoverable on contracts	1,024	3,686
Amounts owed by group undertakings	23,195	23,668
Prepayments and accrued income	1,844	3,237
	<u>29,759</u>	<u>32,349</u>
Amounts falling due after more than one year:		
Deferred tax asset (see note 19)	595	2,979
Prepayments and accrued income	559	1,677
	<u>1,154</u>	<u>4,656</u>
Aggregate amounts	<u>30,913</u>	<u>37,005</u>

Amounts owed by group undertakings are unsecured and are repayable on demand. There is no difference between the book value and the fair value of amounts owed by group undertakings.

14 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2019	2018
	£'000	£'000
Trade creditors	1,296	2,536
Social security and other taxes	881	541
Amounts owed to group undertakings	31,330	27,015
Other creditors	141	57
Finance leases (see note 16)	69	-
Accruals and deferred income	1,836	3,001
	<u>35,553</u>	<u>33,150</u>

Amounts due to fellow group undertakings are unsecured and are payable on demand. There is no difference between the book value and the fair value of amounts owed to group undertakings.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

15 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Finance leases (see note 16)	50	-
	<u>50</u>	<u>-</u>

16 Financial liabilities - borrowings

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Current		
Finance leases (see note 17)	69	-
Non-current		
Finance leases (see note 17)	50	-
Total	<u>119</u>	<u>-</u>

	1 year or less £'000	1-2 years £'000	Total 2019 £'000
Finance leases	69	50	119
	<u>69</u>	<u>50</u>	<u>119</u>

	1 year or less £'000	1-2 years £'000	Total 2018 £'000
Finance leases	-	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

17 Leasing agreements

Finance leases

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable finance leases on land and buildings fall due as follows: -		
Gross obligations repayable:		
Within one year	72	-
In 1 to 2 years	54	-
	<u>126</u>	<u>-</u>
Impact of future finance costs	(7)	-
Net obligations as reported on the balance sheet	<u>119</u>	<u>-</u>

Amey Metering Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****17 Leasing agreements (continued)****Finance Leases - additional disclosures**

The changes in finance leases are set out below: -

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
At 1 January	-	-
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16, Leases-recognition of finance leases	184	-
Interest payable on finance lease	7	-
Repayment of finance lease principal	(65)	-
Payment of finance lease interest	(7)	-
At 31 December	119	-

The Company's leasing activities comprise rentals of property. Short-term rentals of less than twelve months and low value assets of less than €5,000 are treated as other lease commitment rentals with all long-term and high value assets accounted for as finance leases. All future cash flows arising on leases are considered when measuring finance leases and are based on the contractual terms of the lease agreed. The Company's leasing arrangements do not have any variable payment mechanisms and no residual values have been ascribed to the leases.

The Company has not entered into any sale or leaseback type of transaction. As at 31 December 2019, there were no leases not yet commenced to which the Company was committed (2018 - none). The average interest rate applied on finance leases both on adoption of IFRS 16 and during the year was 3.9%. The Company has taken advantage of the practical expedients available in IFRS 16 to apply a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases and to apply accounting for short-term leases for which the lease term ends within twelve months of the date of transition to IFRS 16.

Lease commitments

Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable leases on land and buildings fall due as follows:

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Within one year	-	72
In two to five years	-	126
	-	198

Leases relate to many small agreements, none of which are deemed significant enough for separate disclosure. The £nil commitment for 2019 relates to lease commitments that are now accounted for as finance leases in accordance with IFRS16, which has been adopted during the year.

Amey Metering Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)****18 Provisions for liabilities**

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Contract loss and claims provision	2,980	5,268
		Contract loss and claims provision £'000
At 1 January 2019		5,268
Utilisation		(3,012)
Future loss provision		724
At 31 December 2019		2,980

The contract loss and claims provision represents estimated losses arising from future contract losses, which will be utilised as the losses arise.

19 Deferred tax asset

	£'000
Balance at 1 January 2019	2,979
Charged to Income Statement during year	(2,384)
At 31 December 2019	595

	2019 £'000	2018 £'000
Deferred tax asset comprises:		
Other timing differences	3	14
Deferred capital allowances	592	613
Trading losses	-	2,352
	595	2,979

Unrecognised deferred tax asset as at December 2019 is £nil (2018 - £nil) .

The Company has recognised deferred tax assets in full in respect of deferred capital allowances and other timing differences as the reversal of those items is foreseeable in future periods. Deferred tax assets on trading losses held by the Company have been recognised dependent on the availability of trading profits of the Amey Group that are expected to arise in the foreseeable future and which can be accessed by the Company.

All deferred tax assets have been measured at a rate of 17% (2018 - 17%).

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

20 Share capital

Ordinary shares of £1 each

	Number	£
Authorised, issued and fully paid at 1 January 2018, 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2019	2	2

21 Contingent liabilities

As a member of the Amey UK plc Group of Companies, the Company is a participating guarantor in respect of certain Group borrowings, the Group VAT registration and HMRC UK Corporation Tax Group Payment arrangement and is jointly and severally liable with other group companies for the total Group balances outstanding. At 31 December 2019, the only net liabilities arising across the Amey Group were £64,000,000 (2018 - £nil) in respect of Group borrowings and £31,332,000 (2018 - £27,937,000) in respect of VAT.

Losses, for which no provision has been made in these financial statements, which might arise from litigation in the normal course of business are not expected to be material in the context of these financial statements.

There were no other contingent liabilities at 31 December 2019 or at 31 December 2018.

22 Capital commitments

The Company had no capital commitments at 31 December 2019 or at 31 December 2018.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

23 Change in accounting policies - transition to IFRS 16

The impact of transition to IFRS 16 on the balance sheet as at 1 January 2019 was as follows:

	Balance at 1 January 2019 £'000	Transition to IFRS 16 £'000	Balance at 1 January 2019 Post IFRS 16 £'000
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	904	184	1,088
	<u>904</u>	<u>184</u>	<u>1,088</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	1,545	-	1,545
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	32,349	-	32,349
Debtors: amounts falling due after more than one year	4,656	-	4,656
Cash at bank and in hand	149	-	149
	<u>38,699</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>38,699</u>
Creditors:			
Amounts falling due within one year	(33,150)	(65)	(33,215)
Net current assets	<u>5,549</u>	<u>(65)</u>	<u>5,484</u>
Total assets less current liabilities	<u>6,453</u>	<u>119</u>	<u>6,572</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	-	(119)	(119)
Provisions for liabilities	(5,268)	-	(5,268)
Net liabilities	<u>1,185</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,185</u>
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	-	-	-
Retained earnings	<u>1,185</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,185</u>
Shareholders' funds	<u>1,185</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,185</u>

The impact of the application of IFRS 16 is to increase tangible assets (short leasehold) by £184,000 to increase creditors: amounts falling due within one year (finance lease creditor) by £65,000 and creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (finance lease creditor) by £119,000. There is no impact on previously reported profits and losses, and no impact on shareholder funds as at 31 December 2018.

24 Post balance sheet events

COVID-19 pandemic impact on the Amey Group (the "Group")

Since the year end, the global COVID-19 pandemic has led to significant challenges for the Group to meet, particularly with regards to ensuring the health and safety of employees. The Group has been able to keep large parts of the business fully operational with a maximum of 755 employees furloughed to date during this period of uncertainty and the Group also secured the necessary PPE to protect the workforce. Operational practices have been adapted to meet the guidelines on social distancing and minimising contacts. Reduced volumes of work have been noted and appropriate actions have been taken to utilise the various UK Government initiatives to assist the economy.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

24 Post balance sheet events (continued)

COVID-19 pandemic impact on the Amey Group (the "Group") (continued)

In the first part of 2020, the Group has been responding to the impact of the pandemic on its operations and cash flows. Management have looked at both a moderate and a severe revenue shortfall scenario and both of these scenarios have been further sensitised under the assumption that there is a return to normal trading over a medium term and over a longer term. The impact on the forecast profits of the Group of the above scenarios is a range between £30 million and £50 million. The pandemic will also have a consequential impact on the value of investments held by the Company. Given the COVID-19 pandemic occurred after the Balance sheet date in the UK, these valuation changes are a non-adjusting post balance sheet event and have not been reflected in the valuations at 31 December 2019.

The main variables considered to quantify the range of £30 to £50m range of pandemic impact have been the extent of operational disruption, the potential for diminished volumes, contract modifications (changes in the economic activity caused by the pandemic causing the renegotiation of the terms of existing contracts and arrangements) and the impact of lower performance on the gain-share mechanisms of the contracts. The operational disruption and potential diminished volumes have been assessed in a moderate and severe scenario. In the moderate scenario, we have seen a 20-30% reduction in volumes during lock down period and then gradual recovery of the business activity. In the severe scenario, a 50%-60% reduction of the labour force would be out of action during lock down period impacting volumes, then gradual recovery of the business activity. The analysis of the contract modifications and gain-share impacts has been performed on a contract by contract basis. The pandemic has also delayed the disposal processes for our held for sale businesses which are now likely to complete over the next 12 months as the transaction markets reopen

Overlaid on these scenarios the Directors have incorporated the various UK Government initiatives that have been enacted or announced over the last few weeks, which have been set out below:

- (i) The funding by Government of 80% of the wages of employees that have been furloughed (subject to a cap of £2,500 per employee)
- (ii) Procurement Policy Note 02/20: Supplier relief due to COVID-19 which ensures stability of revenue over the next three months. This envisages that contracting authorities continue to pay suppliers at risk due to COVID-19 on a continuity and retention basis. Contracting authorities can make advance payments to suppliers if necessary and contracting authorities should pay suppliers as quickly as possible to maintain cash flow and protect jobs. Procurement Policy Note 04/20 follows 02/20 and will similarly be relied upon.
- (iii) The ability to defer VAT and PAYE payments with repayments of this deferral to be made prior to the end of the 2020/21 tax year. The Group has agreement to defer VAT payments due for the period March to June 2020 until 31 March 2021 and also deferred PAYE payments due from March onwards until the end of June 2020.
- (iv) The Guidance note issued by Government regarding PFIs which states that PFI contractors should consider themselves to be part of the public sector in response to the current COVID-19 emergency.
- (v) The additional liquidity provided by the above initiatives have given the Board assurance that the Group will have sufficient resources to cope with the worst-case scenario above without breaching covenant limits.

Issue of other equity instrument

On 10 July 2020, a fellow Amey group company, Enterprise plc, granted an equity loan facility to the Company for a total amount of £7.0 million. This is a perpetual loan with an applicable interest rate of 12-month LIBOR plus 200 basis points.

This loan has no specified maturity date but can be redeemed by the Company at any time. The Company also has the power to delay timing of the interest payment at its sole discretion which cannot be claimed by the lenders.

As it is at the Company's discretion to decide both the repayment of the principal and the possibility of deferring the payment of interest, the loan does not satisfy the condition to be accounted for as a financial liability since it does not include a contractual obligation to pay cash or other financial assets to discharge the liability. Accordingly, it will be classified as an equity instrument and will be recognised as "Other equity instrument". The accrued interest will be recognised in reserves and treated in the same way as dividends.

Amey Metering Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

25 Controlling parties

The immediate parent undertaking is Enterprise Managed Services Limited.

The ultimate parent undertaking and the largest group to consolidate these financial statements is Ferrovial, S.A., a company incorporated in Spain.

The Company is wholly owned by both the immediate and ultimate parent undertaking.

Copies of the Ferrovial, S.A. consolidated financial statements can be obtained from:

Ferrovial, S.A.
Principe de Vergara, 135
28002 Madrid
Spain

or from the Ferrovial, S.A. website: www.ferrovial.com

The parent of the smallest group in which these financial statements are consolidated is Amey UK plc, incorporated in England and Wales.

Copies of those consolidated financial statements can be obtained from the registered office of Amey UK plc:

The Company Secretary
Amey UK plc
Chancery Exchange
10 Funnival Street
London EC4A 1AB
United Kingdom